
AGENDA

PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Thursday, 20 August 2020
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting Via Skype*

Membership:

Councillors Cameron Beart, Monique Bonney, Roger Clark, Simon Clark, Mike Dendor, 
Tim Gibson (Chairman), James Hall, James Hunt, Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, 
Peter Marchington, Benjamin Martin (Vice-Chairman), Ben J Martin, David Simmons, 
Paul Stephen, Tim Valentine and Tony Winckless.

Quorum = 6 

RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded and the recording may be published on the 
Council’s website.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by attending the meeting and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound records for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
Information for the Public

*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website after 4pm on Wednesday 19 
August 2020. 

Privacy Statement

Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018

Public Document Pack



and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared
further. No other identifying information will be made available through
your joining to the meeting. In joini
[...]
 development; observation on 
County Council’s development; observations on development in 
other districts or by Statutory Undertakers and by Government 
Departments; and recommendations to the County Council on 
‘County Matter’ applications.

PART 5 Decisions by County Council and the Secretary of State on appeal, 
reported for information

PART 6 Reports containing “Exempt Information” during the consideration 
of which it is anticipated that the press and public will be excluded

ABBREVIATIONS: commonly used in this Agenda

CDA Crime and Disorder Act 1998

GPDO The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 
Order 2015

HRA Human Rights Act 1998

SBLP Swale Borough Local Plan 2017

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



INDEX OF ITEMS FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE –  20 AUGUST 2020

 Minutes of last Planning Committee Meeting
 Deferred Items
 Minutes of any Working Party Meetings

PART 2

2.1 20/501751/FULL LEYSDOWN Land adjoining Vanity Farm & now 
part of Harts Park Vanity Road

Pages 9 – 17

2.2 20/502489/ADV FAVERSHAM Land at Perry Court London Road

Pages 19 – 25

2.3 19/505353/FULL MINSTER Danedale Stables Chequers Road

Pages 27 – 42

2.4 20/502848/FULL SITTINGBOURNE 9 Walsby Drive

Pages 43 – 46

2.5 20/502364/FULL DUNKIRK 42 Berkeley Close

Pages 47 – 52

2.6 20/502567/FULL BOUGHTON 67 – 69 The Street

Pages 53 – 57

2.7 20/502759/FULL DUNKIRK Pottery Cottage Dawes Road

Pages 59 – 65

2.8 20/502127/FULL FAVERSHAM Masonic Hall Upper Brents

Pages 67 – 78

PART 5 - INDEX

5.1 19/500764/OUT LOWER HALSTOW Land adj Westfield House Breach 
Lane

Pages 79 - 85

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 20 August 2020 Item 2.1

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 20 AUGUST 2020 PART 2

Report of the Head of Planning

PART 2

Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended

2.1 REFERENCE NO -  20/501751/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Variation of condition 5 to application SW/04/1344 (allowed on appeal) for extension and 
upgrading to Vanity Holiday Village with amendment to condition 5 to read: 'No caravan hereby 
permitted shall be occupied between 4th January and end of February in any year.

ADDRESS Land Adjoining Vanity Farm And Now Part Of Harts Park Vanity Road Leysdown On 
Sea ME12 4LP   

RECOMMENDATION Grant the variation of condition subject to a Section 106 to secure SAMMS 
mitigation payment

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION The extension of the occupancy season 
for the holiday park would accord with local policy requirements and the recent ministerial 
statement on the matter.

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE Cllr Tatton has called the application in for 
the following reason: educational needs, sewage pumping station already at capacity, nominal 
medical representation re GP surgery (there is only 1) nominal employment & local economy, 
poor & restricted public transport. The majority of holiday home occupiers bring their own fossil 
fuelled vehicles resulting in an adverse effect on the local climate and the only road into Leysdown 
on Sea & Warden is via the lower road A2500 & Leysdown Road B2331 which do not meet 
national standards and are subject to speeding. 
WARD Sheppey East PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Leysdown
APPLICANT Park Holidays UK 
Ltd
AGENT Rural & Urban Planning 
Consultancy

DECISION DUE DATE
23/07/20

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE
17/07/20

Planning History 

SW/04/1344 Extension and Upgrading of Vanity holiday Village. Refused - Allowed on appeal 
under reference APP/V2255/A/05/1178979 on 3/8/2005. The plans accompanying the 
application show access roads from the existing Holiday Park and a layout for 120 caravans 
together with a children's activity area, pool and paddling pool. Car parking is shown to take 
place between the caravans and a road layout connected to the existing park and a private 
right of way across the site are also shown. This was partly implemented through the laying of 
four concrete chalet / caravan bases
[...]
 conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is 
necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability.

Page 16



Report to Planning Committee – 20 August 2020 Item 2.1

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 20 August 2020 Item 2.2

2.2 REFERENCE NO - 20/502489/ADV
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Advertisement Consent for 1no. Internally Illuminated Fascia Sign, 1no. Internally Illuminated 
Projecting Sign, 1no. Non- Illuminated Panel Sign, 1no. Internally Illuminated Freestanding 
Totem, 1no. Double sided Post Mounted Sign.

ADDRESS Land At Perry Court London Road Faversham Kent ME13 8YA  

RECOMMENDATION – That delegated powers are given for advertisement consent to be 
GRANTED, subject to an amendment to the totem sign to reduce the height to 2.5 metres. 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION/REASONS FOR REFUSAL
The advertisements (as amended) would not cause harm to public safety or amenity. 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE
The application has been referred to committee by Cllr Ben J Martin and is contrary to comments 
from Faversham Town Council.

WARD Watling PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
Faversham Town

APPLICANT Whitbread Group 
Plc
AGENT Endpoint Limited

DECISION DUE DATE
07/08/20

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE
07/07/20

Planning History 

15/504264/OUT 
Outline application (with all matters reserved other than access into the site) for a mixed use 
development comprising: up to 310 dwellings; 11,875sqm of B1a floorspace; 3,800sqm of B1b 
floorspace; 2,850sqm of B1c floorspace; a hotel (use class C1)(up to 3,250sqm) of up to 100 
bedrooms including an ancillary restaurant; a care home (use class C2)(up to of 3,800sqm) of 
up to 60 rooms including all associated ancillary floorspace; a local convenience store (use 
class A1) of 200sqm; 3 gypsy pitches: internal accesses; associated landscaping and open 
space; areas of play; a noise attenuation bund north of the M2; vehicular and pedestrian 
accesses from Ash
[...]
 
enforcement action being taken by the Highway Authority.

Across the county there are pieces of land next to private homes and gardens that do not look 
like roads or pavements but are actually part of the road. This is called ‘highway land’. Some 
of this land is owned by The Kent County Council (KCC) whilst some are owned by third party 
owners. Irrespective of the ownership, this land may have ‘highway rights’ over the topsoil. 
Information about how to clarify the highway boundary can be found at:
https://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/what-we-look-after/highway-land/highway-
boundary-enquiries

The applicant must also ensure that the details shown on the approved plans agree in every 
aspect with those approved under such legislation and common law. It is therefore important 
for the applicant to contact KCC Highways and Transportation to progress this aspect of the 
works prior to commencement on site.

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 
Public Access pages on the council’s website.

The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is 
necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability.

Page 24

https://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/what-we-look-after/highway-land/highway-boundary-enquiries
https://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/what-we-look-after/highway-land/highway-boundary-enquiries


Report to Planning Committee – 20 August 2020 Item 2.2

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 20 August 2020 Item 2.3

2.3 REFERENCE NO - 19/505353/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Erection of 5no. four bedroom detached dwellings with associated garages, parking spaces and 
private amenity space.

ADDRESS Danedale Stables Chequers Road Minster-on-sea Sheerness Kent ME12 3SJ 

RECOMMENDATION Grant subject to conditions and SAMMS payment

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION
The Council is currently unable to demonstrate a 5-year supply of h
[...]
ee – 20 August 2020 Item 2.4

Page 46



Report to Planning Committee – 20 August 2020 Item 2.5

2.5 REFERENCE NO -  20/502364/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Conversion of garage into a habitable room to create a larger kitchen area, including 
replacement of garage door with a window and installation of a sky light to existing flat roof.

ADDRESS 42 Berkeley Close Dunkirk Faversham Kent ME13 9TR  

RECOMMENDATION - Grant subject to conditions

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE
Parish Council objection
WARD Boughton And 
Courtenay

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
Dunkirk

APPLICANT Mrs Keeley 
Harrison
AGENT 

DECISION DUE DATE
28/08/20

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE
28/07/20

Relevant Planning History

SW/79/1286 
Kitchen Extension
Approved Decision Date: 27.12.1979

Relevant Planning History for nearby sites in Berkeley Close

At 38 Berkeley Close

15/503828/FULL 
Erection of single storey front extension and part conversion of integral garage with door to 
side.
Approved by Planning Committee Decision Date: 17.08.2015

At 10 Berkeley Close

18/505342/FULL
Conversion of garage to habitable room and erection of single storey front extension
Approved by Planning Committee Decision Date: 07.12.2018

At 8 Berkeley Close

18/501317/FULL
Erection of a single storey front extension, conversion of existing garage into a habitable 
space and internal alterations
Approved by Planning Committee Decision Date: 29.05.2018

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

1.1 42 Berkeley Close is a relatively modern semi-detached house located within the Local 
Plan defined built up area boundary of Dunkirk. The property has been built with a flat 
roofed single garage projecting forward from the main building line. This is a style 
prevalent at the time and which is found throughout Berkeley Close and across the 
Borough.

Page 47



Report to Planning Committee – 20 August 2020 Item 2.5

1.2 The site is located in a residential cul-de-sac with mainly similar semi-detached and 
terraced dwellings with semi or fully paved fron
[...]
an 
the expiration of three years beginning with the date on which the permission is 
granted. 

Reason: In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

Page 50



Report to Planning Committee – 20 August 2020 Item 2.5

(2) The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the garage 
conversion hereby permitted shall match those on the existing building in terms of 
type, colour and texture.

Reason: in the interests of visual amenity 

The Council’s approach to the application

In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), 
February 2019 the Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development 
proposals focused on solutions. We work with applicants/agents in a positive and creative 
way by offering a pre-application advice service, where possible, suggesting solutions to 
secure a successful outcome and as appropriate, updating applicants / agents of any issues 
that may arise in the processing of their application. 

In this instance the application was considered by the Planning Committee where the 
applicant/agent had the opportunity to speak to the Committee and promote the application.

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 
Public Access pages on the council’s website.

The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is 
necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability.

Page 51



Report to Planning Committee – 20 August 2020 Item 2.5

Page 52



Report to Planning Committee – 20 August 2020 Item 2.6

2.6 REFERENCE NO -  20/502567/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Removal of existing shed and erection of log store.

ADDRESS 67-69 The Street Boughton Under Blean Faversham Kent ME13 9BE  

RECOMMENDATION - Grant

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE
Applicant is an elected Member of the Council
WARD Boughton And 
Courtenay

PARISH/
[...]
ly 
2018 the Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused 
on solutions. We work with applicants/agents in a positive and creative way by offering a pre-
application advice service, where possible, suggesting solutions to secure a successful 
outcome and as appropriate, updating applicants / agents of any issues that may arise in the 
processing of their application. 

In this case, the application was considered by the Planning Committee where the applicant 
had the opportunity to speak to the Committee and promote the application.

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 
Public Access pages on the council’s website.

The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is 
necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability.

Page 56



Report to Planning Committee – 20 August 2020 Item 2.6

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 20 August 2020 Item 2.7

2.7 REFERENCE NO -  20/502759/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Erection of a two storey side and rear extension and a carport and first floor side extension as 
amended by drawing no’s. 29360A_003 Rev A; 29360A_004 Rev A; 29360A_006 Rev A; 
29360A_007 Rev A and 29360A_008 Rev A

ADDRESS Pottery Cottage Dawes Road Dunkirk Faversham Kent ME13 9TP 

RECOMMENDATION – Grant subject to conditions

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE
Parish Council objection
WARD Boughton And 
Courtenay

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
Dunkirk

APPLICANT Mr Bob Bridgen
AGENT Clague

DECISION DUE DATE
20/08/20

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE
28/07/20

Planning History 

17/506490/FULL 
Change of use of agricultural land (formerly land associated with Boughton Pottery) to 
residential garden land, associated landscaping and creation of an access road (works 
started).
Approved Decision Date: 27.02.2018

SW/94/0153 
Garden room extension
Approved Decision Date: 28.03.1994

SW/88/1745 
Outline application for erec
[...]
 the position of a party wall should the 
house be subdivided into two dwellinghouses. The applicant has been made aware 
that the creation of an additional dwelling will require planning permission, and also be 
subject to a SAMMS tariff.

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 
Public Access pages on the council’s website.

The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is 
necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability.

Page 64



Report to Planning Committee – 20 August 2020 Item 2.7

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 20 August 2020 Item 2.8

2.8 REFERENCE NO -  20/502127/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Erection of a first floor extension to existing Masonic Hall and changes to fenestration.

ADDRESS Masonic Hall, The Boat Yard, Upper Brents, Faversham, Kent ME13 7DL 

RECOMMENDATION – Grant subject to conditions

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE  
Town Council objection

WARD Priory PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
Faversham Town

APPLICANT Kent Masonic 
Property Company Ltd
AGENT Woodstock Associates

DECISION DUE DATE
15/07/20

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE
25/06/20

Planning History 

SW/93/0843 
Elevational alterations to existing building
Approved Decision date: 08.11.1993

SW/93/0021 
Change of use to Masonic Hall
Approved Decision date: 27.10.1993

This planning permission included only the following conditions in addition to the standard 
commencement period condition:

(ii) The permission shall ensure solely for the benefit of the Kent Masonic Property Co.   
Ltd. and for no other persons or body.

In the interests of highway safety and residential amenity.

(iii) The area shown on the submitted plan as parking space shall be used for or be 
available for such use at all times when the premises are in use and no development, 
whether permitted by the Town and Country Planning General Development Order 
1988 or not, shall be carried out on 
[...]
on future, concluding that the proposal would 
not amount to sustainable development. 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 20 August 2020 ITEM 5.1

Page 81



Report to Planning Committee – 20 August 2020 ITEM 5.1

Page 82



Report to Planning Committee – 20 August 2020 ITEM 5.1

Page 83



Report to Planning Committee – 20 August 2020 ITEM 5.1

Page 84



Report to Planning Committee – 20 August 2020 ITEM 5.1

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Report of the Head of Planning Services
	INDEX
	2.1 vanity park
	2.2 Perry Court, Faversham
	2.3  Danedale Stables Chequers Road
	2.4  9 Walsby Drive
	2.5  42 Berkeley Close
	2.6  67-69 The Street
	2.7 Pottery Cottage
	2.8 Masonic Hall
	Part 5 Index
	5.1 land adj Westfield House




Minutes of the meeting


- 53 - 
  

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Virtual Meeting held Via Skype on Thursday, 20 August 2020 from 
7.00pm - 8.24pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Monique Bonney, Roger Clark, 
Simon Clark, Mike Dendor, Tim Gibson (Chairman), James Hall, James Hunt, 
Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, Peter Marchington, Benjamin Martin (Vice-
Chairman), Ben J Martin, David Simmons, Paul Stephen and Tony Winckless. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Simon Algar, Philippa Davies, Russell Fitzpatrick, Andrew 
Jeffers, Kellie MacKenzie, Graham Thomas and Jim Wilson. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Derek Carnell, Steve Davey, Ken Ingleton, 
Denise Knights and Richard Palmer. 
 
APOLOGY: Councillor Tim Valentine. 
 

44 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 July 2020 (Minute Nos. 22 – 26) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

46 SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS  
 
PART 2 
 
Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended 
  
 

2.1 REFERENCE NO – 20/501751/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Variation of condition 5 to application SW/04/1344 (allowed on appeal) for extension 

and upgrading to Vanity Holiday Village with amendment to condition 5 to read: 'No 

caravan hereby permitted shall be occupied between 4th January and end of February 

in any year. 

ADDRESS Land Adjoining Vanity Farm And Now Part Of Harts Park Vanity Road 

Leysdown On Sea ME12 4LP    

WARD Sheppey East PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

Leysdown 

APPLICANT Park Holidays 

UK Ltd 

AGENT Rural & Urban 

Planning Consultancy 



Planning Committee 20 August 2020  

 

- 54 -  

The Major Projects Officer introduced the report and referred to the tabled update 
for this item.   
 
Mr Ian Butter, the Agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Chairman moved the officer recommendation to approve the application and 
this was seconded by the Vice-Chairman. 
 
The Chairman explained that a Ward Member had registered to speak against the 
application but was unable to attend the meeting due to ill-health.  His statement 
was read-out by Democratic Services. 
 
Members were invited to debate the application and the following points were 
made: 
 

• Understood residents concerns and considered the application would add 
extra pressure on the local road network, local Police and GP surgeries 
particularly during the summer season; 

• It was an unsustainable development; 

• concerned that the Council did not currently enforce the 10 month occupancy 
of holiday homes; 

• there were no material planning reasons to refuse the application; 

• most sites on the Isle of Sheppey had already converted to 10 months 
occupancy so had to allow this; 

• insulting that some Members had voted for 12-month occupancy but were 
against this application for 10-month occupancy; and 

• would lose on appeal. 
 
In response to questions from a Member, the Major Projects Officer reported that 
the site was permitted for 120 caravans but not fully built-out (currently only 20 to 
30 caravans were on the site).  He added that no objections from any of the Parish 
Councils had been received.   
 
Councillor Simon Clark moved the following motion: That the application proposal 
be amended to read ‘No caravan hereby permitted shall be occupied between 4 
January and 1 March in any year’.  This was seconded by Councillor Cameron 
Beart. 
 
The Major Projects Officer explained that condition (4) of the report would control 
the period of time when the caravans could be occupied and that effectively 
rendered the proposal to amend the description academic.  Discussion ensued and 
the proposer agreed to withdraw the motion. 
 
Resolved:  That application 20/501751/FULL be delegated to officers to 
approve subject to conditions (1) to (5) in the report, the amendment of 
condition (1) as set-out in the tabled update, the signing of a suitably worded 
Section 106 Agreement to secure Strategic Access Management and 
Monitoring contributions (as set-out in the tabled update) and the resolution 
of the ownership and certification issue.     
 



Planning Committee 20 August 2020  

 

- 55 -  

2.2 REFERENCE NO – 20/502489/ADV 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Advertisement Consent for 1no. Internally Illuminated Fascia Sign, 1no. Internally 

Illuminated Projecting Sign, 1no. Non- Illuminated Panel Sign, 1no. Internally 

Illuminated Freestanding Totem, 1no. Double sided Post Mounted Sign. 

ADDRESS Land at Perry Court London Road Faversham Kent ME13 8YA   

WARD Watling PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Faversham Town 

APPLICANT Whitbread 

Group Plc 

AGENT Endpoint Limited 

 
The Major Projects Officer introduced the report and referred to the tabled update 
for this item.  He explained that the applicant had moved and reduced the height of 
the totem sign to two metres in height and some other signs had been reduced (as 
set-out in the tabled update) and officers considered the proposal was acceptable.    
 
Town Councillor John Irwin, representing Faversham Town Council, spoke against 
the application. 
 
The Chairman moved the officer recommendation to approve the application and 
this was seconded by the Vice-Chairman. 
 
A Ward Member explained that he had received a lot of local objections to the 
application.  He welcomed the reduction and re-siting of the signs and that it was in-
line with what the Applicant had done elsewhere.  He thought it might have an 
impact on the public artwork which was due to be installed in the area and 
disappointed that it was on the approach to the residential affordable housing side 
of the development. 
 
Resolved:  That application 20/502489/ADV be delegated to officers to 
approve subject to conditions (1) to (6) in the report. 
 

2.3 REFERENCE NO – 19/505353/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Erection of 5no. four-bedroom detached dwellings with associated garages, parking 

spaces and private amenity space. 

ADDRESS Danedale Stables, Chequers Road, Minster-on-Sea, Sheerness, Kent, 

ME12 3SJ 

WARD Sheppey Central PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Minster-on-Sea  

APPLICANT Mr Sted-Smith 

AGENT Kent Design 

Partnership 

 
The Development Manager introduced the report which he explained was adjacent 
to a site Members had considered at the June 2020 meeting for an outline 



Planning Committee 20 August 2020  

 

- 56 -  

application for five dwellings and that application was the subject of a site meeting 
scheduled for Wednesday 2 September 2020.   
 
The Development Manager drew attention to page 35 of the report and reported 
that he would like to amend the recommendation heading in paragraph 10 to read:  
“Grant subject to the following conditions and delegation to officers to secure an 
appropriate SAMMS payment as set-out in paragraph 8.17 of the report, to 
ensure appropriate arrangements are made for securing the uncontrolled 
crossing as set-out in paragraph 8.14, and to secure the reimbursement to 
Kent County Council for the loss of the two trees as set-out in paragraph 8.16. 
 
The Development Manager showed Members drawings detailing the site and 
proposed application.  He also outlined the surrounding area and proposed 
developments.  The Development Manager stated that whilst the site was outside of 
the built-up area of Minster, it did adjoin the settlement boundary of Minster and 
was in close proximity to existing residential properties to the west and north.  He 
considered it was within a sustainable location being within walking distance of 
some services including a shop, post office and on a bus route and it would 
contribute to the Council’s 5 year land supply. 
 
A Ward Member moved a motion for a site meeting given that there was already 
one scheduled for the adjoining site on 2 September 2020.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Mike Dendor.  On being put to the vote the motion was agreed. 
 
Resolved:  That application 19/505353/FULL be deferred to allow the Planning 
Working Group to meet on site.  
 

2.4 REFERENCE NO – 20/502848/FULL  

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Erection of single storey rear extension with insertion of roof lights (retrospective). 

ADDRESS 9 Walsby Drive Sittingbourne Kent ME10 2TT    

WARD Kemsley PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  APPLICANT Mrs Julie 

Badcock 

 
The Development Manager introduced the report and drew attention to an error in 
paragraph 8.4 on page 44 of the report, and stated that the rear depth was 2.5 
metres as set-out in paragraph 2.2 on page 43, and not 4 metres.  Therefore the 
development complied with the Council’s supplementary guidance on extensions.  
The only reason that the application was being reported to Committee was because 
the applicant was an employee of the Council. 
 
The Development Manager reported that no objections from adjoining neighbours 
or statutory consultees had been received. 
 
The Chairman moved the officer recommendation to approve the application and 
this was seconded by the Vice-Chairman. 
 
A Ward Member supported the application. 



Planning Committee 20 August 2020  

 

- 57 -  

Resolved:  That application 20/502848/FULL be approved. 
 

2.5 REFERENCE NO – 20/502364/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Conversion of garage into a habitable room to create a larger kitchen area, including 

replacement of garage door with a window and installation of a sky light to existing flat 

roof. 

ADDRESS  42 Berkeley Close Dunkirk Faversham Kent ME13 9TR   

WARD Boughton and 

Courtenay 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Dunkirk 

APPLICANT Mrs Keeley 

Harrison 

AGENT  

 
The Area Planning Officer introduced the application.  There were no updates.  He 
showed Members some photographs of the site. 
 
Parish Councillor Jeff Tutt, representing Dunkirk Parish Council, spoke against the 
application. 
 
The Chairman moved the officer recommendation to approve the application and 
this was seconded by the Vice-Chairman. 
 
Members were invited to debate the application and the following points were 
made: 
 

• Developers were building garages too small and that needed to be 
addressed; and 

• the proposal seemed a sensible use of the garage space. 
 
Resolved:  That application 20/502364/FULL be approved subject to 
conditions (1) and (2) in the report. 
 

2.6 REFERENCE NO – 20/502567/FULL  

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Removal of existing shed and erection of log store. 

ADDRESS 67-69 The Street, Boughton Under Blean, Faversham, Kent, ME13 9BE 

WARD Boughton and 

Courtenay 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

Boughton under Blean 

APPLICANT Mr Alastair 

Gould 

AGENT 

 
The Area Planning Officer introduced the application.  There were no updates. 
 
The Chairman moved the officer recommendation to approve the application and 
this was seconded by the Vice-Chairman. 
 



Planning Committee 20 August 2020  

 

- 58 -  

Resolved:  That application 20/502567/FULL be approved subject to 
conditions (1) and (2) in the report. 
 

2.7 REFERENCE NO – 20/502759/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Erection of a two storey side and rear extension and a carport and first floor side 

extension as amended by drawing no’s. 29360A_003 Rev A; 29360A_004 Rev A; 

29360A_006 Rev A; 29360A_007 Rev A and 29360A_008 Rev A. 

ADDRESS Pottery Cottage Dawes Road Dunkirk Faversham Kent ME13 9TP 

WARD Boughton and 

Courtenay 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Dunkirk 

APPLICANT Mr Bob 

Bridgen 

AGENT Clague 

 
The Area Planning Officer introduced the application.  He showed Members 
drawings of the proposal which he clarified was for two extensions.  It was not an 
application to split. 
 
Parish Councillor Jeff Tutt, representing Dunkirk Parish Council, spoke against the 
application. 
 
The Chairman moved the officer recommendation to approve the application and 
this was seconded by the Vice-Chairman. 
 
A Member considered that the application was not out-of-keeping if the plot was 
taken as a whole.  He noted no objections had been received and considered the 
proposal enhanced the cottage and his initial concerns on overlooking had been 
resolved. 
 
Resolved:  That application 20/502759/FULL be approved subject to 
conditions (1) to (3) in the report. 
 

2.8 REFERENCE NOS – 20/502127/FULL  

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Erection of a first floor extension to existing Masonic Hall and changes to fenestration. 

ADDRESS Masonic Hall, The Boat Yard, Upper Brents, Faversham, Kent ME13 7DL 

WARD Priory PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

Faversham Town 

APPLICANT Kent Masonic 

Property Company Ltd 

AGENT Woodstock 

Associates 

 
The Area Planning Officer introduced the application and stated that 14 parking 
spaces would be provided. 
 



Planning Committee 20 August 2020  

 

- 59 -  

The Chairman moved the officer recommendation to approve the application and 
this was seconded by the Vice-Chairman. 
 
A Ward Member spoke against the application and considered it would exacerbate 
existing parking problems in the area. 
 
Members were invited to debate the application and the following points were 
made: 
 

• Supported the application and considered it was an improvement on the 
existing building; 

• would we be able to add a condition to limit the number of meetings and 
restrict the hiring of the venue? 

• The application was an improvement and welcomed the energy efficiency 
improvements proposed; and  

• concerned about the ‘wedged’ way the cars would need to park. 
 

In response to questions from Members, the Area Planning Officer reported that the 
car park was essentially a yard and as club members would all be attending for the 
same meeting the ‘wedged’ way of parking would not be an issue for them. 
 
Councillor Benjamin Martin moved the following amendment:  That the following 
additional conditions be imposed:  (12) No more than 52 meetings per year 
restricted to 45 people in attendance at any meeting, and no meeting to begin 
before 6pm during weekdays Monday to Friday and no meeting to finish beyond 
10pm, and (13) Biodiversity improvements to include the addition of wildlife nesting 
boxes for bats and birds within the building, and external lighting to prevent the 
disturbance of any such species.  These conditions to be delegated to officers to 
agree the correct wording.  This was seconded by Councillor Monique Bonney. 
 
A Member asked for clarification as to whether the amendment should be delegated 
to officers to negotiate with the applicant.  The proposer of the motion agreed and 
that it also be in consultation with the Ward Member. 
 
On being put to the vote the amendment was agreed. 
 
A Member asked for clarification that the amendment was to be delegated to 
officers otherwise it would need to come back to Committee at a future meeting.  
The proposer of the amendment confirmed that he had requested that and asked 
that the Ward Members could also be consulted. 
 
Resolved:  That application 20/502127/FULL be delegated to officers to 
approve subject to conditions (1) to (11) in the report and the imposition of 
additional conditions (the wording of which to be agreed in consultation with 
the officers and Ward Councillors) addressing the following: (12) No more 
than 52 meetings per year, (13) Each meeting to be restricted to 45 people in 
attendance, (14) no meeting to begin before 6pm during weekdays (Monday to 
Friday) and no meeting to finish beyond 10pm, (15) Biodiversity 
improvements to include the addition of wildlife nesting boxes for bats and 
birds within the building, and (16) external lighting to prevent the disturbance 
of any such species.   



Planning Committee 20 August 2020  

 

- 60 -  

PART 5 
 
Decisions by the County Council and Secretary of State, reported for information. 
  

 

• Item 5.1 – Land adj Westfield House Breach 
 
APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
COMMITTEE REFUSAL 

 
A Member stated that it was good to see that the lack of a 5-year housing 
supply did not hang over the Council “like a sword”. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


